## RESOLUTION 25-04

A RESOLUTION SETTING THE HYRUM CITY DISC GOLF COURSE RENTAL FEE AND DEPOSIT SCHEDULE AND APPROVING THE DISC GOLF COURSE RENTAL AGREEMENT AND CONTRACT.

WHEREAS, Hyrum City owns and operates a disc golf course which is mainly used by the public for recreational use; and

WHEREAS, there have been inquiries for the rental of the disc golf course for private competitions; and

WHEREAS, Hyrum City Parks Department maintains this course to ensure safety, playability, tree and brush management, and overall aesthetics; and

WHEREAS, a rental and deposit fee for use of the disc golf course for private and/or commercial use is necessary to recoup Hyrum City's costs; and

WHEREAS, the Hyrum City Parks Department is recommending setting a rental fee and deposit schedule for use and reservation of these facilities.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Hyrum City Council hereby approves and adopts the Hyrum City Disc Golf Course Rental Fee and Deposit Schedule attached hereto as Exhibit "A". These fees and deposits may be revised from time to time by resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution shall become effective upon adoption.

ADOPTED AND PASSED by the City Council this  $20^{\rm th}$  day of February, 2025.

HYRUM CITY

Stephanie Miller

Mayor

ATTEST:

Stephanie Fricke City Recorder